

RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Santa Fe County, New Mexico; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Christopher Grant, San Francisco + 1 (415) 371 5096; chris.grant@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Benjamin Burrows, Centennial + 1 (303) 721 4616; benjamin.burrows@spglobal.com

.....

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

Santa Fe County, New Mexico; General Obligation

Credit Profile		
US\$12.985 mil GO imp bnds ser 2018 due 07/01/2035		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	New
Santa Fe Cnty GO		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Upgraded

Rationale

S&P Global Ratings raised its long-term rating to 'AAA' from 'AA+' on Santa Fe County, N.M.'s outstanding general obligation (GO) bonds. At the same time, S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' long-term rating to the county's series 2018 GO improvement bonds with a par of \$12.985 million. The outlook is stable.

The upgrade reflects our view of the county's maintenance of available fund balances above 75% of general fund expenditures (inclusive of our analytical adjustments, as described below) since fiscal 2015, and our expectation that the county will maintain fund balances at similar levels over the medium term. Our expectation is based on the county's economic stability given that it encompasses the state capital and has a significant federal presence, as well as the county's strong financial management practices, anchored by a multilayered and robust reserve policy. These strengths have led to strong budgetary performance, with consistently favorable budget-to-actual variances, which we expect will continue and remain resilient to all but a very severe economic downturn.

The county's GO bonds are eligible to be rated above the sovereign because we believe the county can maintain better credit characteristics than the U.S. can in a stress scenario. Under our criteria "Ratings Above the Sovereign--Corporate And Government Ratings: Methodology And Assumptions," U.S. local governments are considered to have moderate sensitivity to country risk. The county's locally derived revenues are the source of security for the bonds, and the institutional framework in the U.S. is predictable with significant U.S. local government autonomy. In a potential sovereign default scenario, U.S. local governments would maintain financial flexibility through the ability to continue collecting locally derived revenues and U.S. local governments have independent treasury management.

The series 2018 bonds are general obligations of the county, payable from ad valorem taxes to be levied against all taxable property in the county without limitation as to rate or amount. We understand that the county is issuing the series 2018 bonds to finance improvements to its road system, water and wastewater systems, public safety facilities, and recreational facilities. The county has approximately \$195.6 million in direct debt outstanding, excluding the series 2018 bonds.

The rating reflects our view of the county's:

• Strong economy, with market value per capita of \$142,728 and projected per capita effective buying income at

121% of the national level;

- Strong management, with good financial policies and practices under our Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology;
- Strong budgetary performance, with operating surpluses in the general fund and at the total governmental fund level in fiscal 2017;
- Very strong budgetary flexibility, with a high available fund balance in fiscal 2017 of 97% of operating expenditures;
- Very strong liquidity, with total government available cash at 145.4% of total governmental fund expenditures and 9.7x governmental debt service, and access to external liquidity we consider exceptional;
- Strong debt and contingent liability profile, with debt service carrying charges at 14.9% of expenditures and net direct debt that is 143.9% of total governmental fund revenue, as well as low overall net debt at less than 3% of market value and rapid amortization, with 81.1% of debt scheduled to be retired in 10 years; and
- Very strong institutional framework score.

Strong economy

We consider Santa Fe County's economy strong. The county has an estimated population of 149,861. The county has a projected per capita effective buying income of 121% of the national level and per capita market value of \$142,728. Overall, the county's market value grew by 1.6% over the past year to \$21.4 billion in 2019. The county unemployment rate was 5.1% in 2017.

Santa Fe County is the third-most populous county in New Mexico. The county encompasses approximately 1,900 square miles, and its population has been stable in recent years, growing by 0.3% annually from 2010 to 2017. The county encompasses the state capital, Santa Fe, and as a result, we view its economy as somewhat concentrated in the government sector--although we do not consider such concentration to be risky, due to the sector's stability. Other major employment sectors in the county include health care, education, and cultural institutions. While Los Alamos National Laboratory is not located within the county, we understand that about a fifth of its employees live within the county, and that the county expects to benefit economically from a recently approved expansion of the laboratory.

The county's property tax base has been largely stable over the current economic cycle. Total assessed value (AV) declined in only one year following the Great Recession--by a minor 1.4% in collection year fiscal 2012--although it also declined by 5.2% in collection year fiscal 2015 due to a one-time assessor revaluation. Since then, AV has grown by a moderate 2.2% annually through collection year fiscal 2019, and we expect continued moderate growth in the near term. The county's taxable gross receipts have been somewhat more volatile, declining by a cumulative 16.5% from fiscal 2011, and subsequently growing by 3.4% annually through fiscal 2018 (surpassing the fiscal 2008 peak only in fiscal 2018).

Strong management

We view the county's management as strong, with good financial policies and practices under our FMA methodology, indicating financial practices exist in most areas, but that governance officials might not formalize or regularly monitor all of them.

Key policies and practices include:

- Conservative and well-developed budgetary assumptions that rely on multiple years of historical data, independent data providers, and budgeted contingency funds;
- Monthly financial reports provided to the county commission that include comparisons to the previous year's performance but not the current year's budget;
- Full general fund projections extending five years beyond the current budget year, updated annually;
- A rolling five-year capital improvement program that estimates annual costs for all projects but does not identify funding sources;
- A formal investment policy with quarterly reporting on holdings and performance to the commission;
- · A lack of a formal debt management policy; and
- Compliance with the state's reserve requirement of 3/12 of annual general fund expenditures, as well as additional internal reserve requirements for contingencies, disaster recovery, uninsured losses, and infrastructure repair.

Strong budgetary performance

Santa Fe County's budgetary performance is strong in our opinion. The county had operating surpluses of 10.5% of expenditures in the general fund and of 6.8% across all governmental funds in fiscal 2017. Our assessment accounts for the fact that we expect budgetary results could deteriorate somewhat from 2017 results in the near term. In order to maintain comparability with county ratings nationally, we have consolidated the county's law enforcement and fire protection operations with the general fund for our analysis. (The consolidated funds consist of Law Enforcement Operations, Law Enforcement Protection, Fire Operations, Fire Protection, and Fire Impact Fees.) In order to focus on structural performance, we have also included recurring transfers into the general fund from the Environmental Gross Receipts Tax fund as revenues, and recurring transfers out of the general fund to the Road Maintenance fund, the Corrections Operations fund, and for debt service as expenditures. In fiscal 2017, property taxes accounted for 57.1% of our adjusted total general fund revenues, while gross receipts taxes accounted for 28.8%.

The county has a record of strong budgetary performance, with adjusted general fund surpluses of 6.3% and 9.4% in fiscals 2015 and 2016, respectively, with surpluses at the total governmental funds level as well. Based on unaudited general fund results for fiscal 2018 and the fiscal 2019 budget, we expect continued surpluses going forward, although perhaps at a lower level than in recent years. We note, however, that we have not been able to make all of the adjustments described above to the fiscal 2018 unaudited actuals and fiscal 2019 budget due to data limitations, which adds a small amount of uncertainty (upside and downside) to our forward-looking assessment; despite this uncertainty, we expect the county to maintain positive operations.

Very strong budgetary flexibility

Santa Fe County's budgetary flexibility is very strong, in our view, with a high available fund balance in fiscal 2017 of 97% of operating expenditures, or \$76.2 million. We expect the available fund balance to remain above 75% of expenditures for the current and next fiscal years, which we view as a positive credit factor. We have included in our assessment of the county's available fund balance various fund balances that we believe would be available for debt service during a period of financial stress. In fiscal 2017 audit, these amounts include a \$12.7 million restricted balance for the state-mandated 3/12ths general fund reserve and \$29.2 million in committed fund balances that we consider to be available. We note that the county's fund balances are supported by a formalized fund balance reserve policy and

that the county has a track record of exceeding its policy minimums, which we expect to continue through our two-year outlook horizon. We have based our expectation that the county will maintain an available fund balance above 75% of general fund expenditures on our analysis of fiscal 2017 audited results and our view of the county's fiscal 2018 unaudited actuals and fiscal 2019 budget.

Very strong liquidity

In our opinion, Santa Fe County's liquidity is very strong, with total government available cash at 145.4% of total governmental fund expenditures and 9.7x governmental debt service in 2017. In our view, the county has exceptional access to external liquidity, if necessary, having regularly issued multiple types of public debt over the past 20 years. In addition, we do not expect its cash position to materially change during the outlook horizon with respect to its total governmental expenditures and debt service as it maintains a track record of good cash flow. Finally, the county's investments are in collateralized deposits, the money market, highly rated municipal securities, and U.S. Treasuries and Agencies, which we do not consider aggressive. We also understand that the county has no direct purchase or private placement debt outstanding, except for a de minimis loan from the Water Trust Board, a quasi-state agency that operates with legislative oversight.

Strong debt and contingent liability profile

In our view, Santa Fe County's debt and contingent liability profile is strong. Total governmental fund debt service is 14.9% of total governmental fund expenditures, and net direct debt is 143.9% of total governmental fund revenue. Overall net debt is low at 2.6% of market value, and approximately 81.1% of the direct debt is scheduled to be repaid within 10 years, which are in our view positive credit factors. The series 2018 bonds will exhaust the county's current GO bonding authorization. We understand that the county will seek voter authorization for additional bonding in November 2020, but we don't expect such future issuances to change our view of the county's debt profile, in large part due to the county's rapid debt amortization schedule.

The county participates in the Public Employees Retirement Assn. (PERA), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined-benefit retirement plan. PERA's funded ratio was 73.7% as of June 30, 2017, which we view as somewhat low. Additionally, we consider some of PERA's funding policies and actuarial assumptions to be risky. In particular, the plan effectively has no amortization schedule--instead, it calculates its amortization period annually based on statutory contribution rates and actuarial assumptions. As of the plan's 2017 actuarial valuation, the amortization period was 55 years, which we view as very long, and actual planwide contributions were only 90% of the actuarially determined contribution (which is based on an amortization of the unfunded liability over 30 years) in fiscal 2017. Additionally, the plan projects its mortality tables out only one year, which we view as a risky mortality assumption. However, the county's pension carrying charge of 4.2% of total governmental funds expenditures in fiscal 2017 is manageable, which we believe gives it some flexibility in accommodating potential higher costs in the future. The county has maintained a practice of covering its employees' pension costs as well as its own employer costs in recent years, which has elevated its actual PERA contributions above its required contribution.

The county's other postemployment benefits consist of health care benefits provided through the New Mexico Retiree Health Care Fund (a cost-sharing, multiple-employer plan). The plan is funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, and the county's contributions accounted for 0.6% of total governmental funds expenditures in fiscal 2017.

Very strong institutional framework

The institutional framework score for New Mexico counties is very strong.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the county's economy will continue to demonstrate stability due to the influence of state and federal government operations, and that the county will maintain available fund balances above 75% of general fund expenditures (inclusive of our analytical adjustments) over the medium term. Accordingly, we do not expect to change the rating within the next two years.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if the county were to reduce its available fund balance to below 75% of general fund expenditures and we believe it is unlikely to return to that level in the near term, or if the county's pension costs were to escalate significantly and the county does not develop a plan to address its pension liability that we view as robust.

Related Research

2018 Update Of Institutional Framework For U.S. Local Governments

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2018 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.